
CHAPTER 2004-12

No. 119 An Ordinance

1

I
Police Department:

Change From:

$660,000Twenty (20) 2-Wheel Drive Marked Police Vehicles

Change To:

$660,000

$660,000Total:

PPRCV^ij PRESIDENT

C

MAYOR

l”

<■.

J

' ►r

Ten (10) 2- Wheel Drive Marked Police Vehicles 
Ten (10) 2- Wheel Drive Unmarked Police Vehicles

AN ORDINANCE IN AMENDMENT OF CHAPTER 2003-59, APPROVED 
NOVEMBER 14, 2003, ENTITLED: “AN ORDINANCE IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH CHAPTER 21, SECTION 19 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE 
CITY OF PROVIDENCE ENTITLED: “CAPITAL EQUIPMENT BUDGET”, AS 
AMENDED.

of
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

Approved April 7, 2004
Be it ordained by the City of Providence:

RCTTY COUNCIL '
MAR' '2004 
MWr READING

Rp\0ANDLy3SED

aiw

b
Section 1: That the City of Providence enter into a lease purchase agreement to 
finance the purchase of the following list of capital items of improvements 
totaling, subsequently in accordance with the attached schedule oFestimated 
payments:

IN CITY 
COUNCIL
APR 1 M'4 

FINAL REABING 
AND GhsZQ



1 No. <

CHAPTERt

An Ordinance

'.'v

Cl'

Within Ordinance
ZYI-

I

THE COMMITTEE OM 
FINANCE 

Approves Passage of

Cl^

a:

IN CITY
FEB

FIRSTTIEADING 
referred TO COMMirrEE C- Z J^CE .

A



*
t

CHAPTER 2003-59

An OrdinanceNo. 712

City Clerk:

Copier $ 11,000

Communications:

Finance - Data Processing:

8
Fire Department:

Recorder of Deeds

Restoration of Plat Maps $ 100,000

Inspection & Standards Phone System 
Planning & Development Phone System

$ 540,000 
$ 128,000

75 Personal Computers
3 Servers
Mail Processor
Complete Lawson Payroll & HR

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS
♦---------

IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 21, SECTION 19 OF THE CODE OF 
ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ENTITLED: “CAPITAL 
EQUIPMENT BUDGET,” AS AMENDED.

One Rear Mount Aerial Ladder
One Rescue Vehicle
Misc. Equipment -

Scott AV-2000 Face Pieces

SECTION 1: That the City of Providence enter into a lease purchase agreement to 
finance the purchase of the following list of capital items of improvements totaling, 
subsequently in accordance with the attached schedule of estimated payments:

$ 82,500
$ 100,000 
$ 50,000 
$ 150,000 
$ 382,000

$ 50,000 
$ 55,000 
$ 105,000

$ 13,000 
Scott 4.5 Air Packs (complete) $ 26,000 
Firefighting Foam $ 15,000
Firehose $ 11,000
Rescue Air Bag Lifting System $ 10,000 

$ 743,000

“I

Approved November 14, 2003
Be it ordained by the City of Providence:

hi £ Is



■:

I

Public Works:

Providence Public Library:

$ 350,000Library Books

TOTAL $4,444,000

proved

MAYOR

School Department:
Text Books
Computers Hardware/Software
Classroom Furniture

Ten (10) 6-Wheel Dumps 
One Front End Loader 
One Sewer Cleaner
One (1) Portable Compressor 
Two (2) Used Sedans
One Brake Lathe

/

$952,000 
$150,000 
$150,000 

$1,252,000

$120,000
$ 22,000
$802,000

$ 237,000
$ 110,000 
$ 90,000 
$ 20,000 
$ 10,000
$ 20,000 
$ 487,000

5! 
o 
o 
2; > z n m

I

IN CITY 
COUNCIL 

.6 W

Parks Department ,
Four Riding Mowers
Backhoe/Loader
One Dump Body for Large Truck 
One (1) 2-3yd. Dumptruck 
Two (2) Tow-Behind Leaf Suckers 
One Trailer .
One Bandit Chipper 
Miscellaneous Equipment - NBG

NOV
FINAL READiAq

.. JMCnYCOUNOL
OCT 2003 

REAOMO
REM>ANDM88B>

Qi

“ I ' 
.<1 

I

1

Police Department:
Twenty (20) 2-Whl Dr. Marked Police Veh. $660,000
40 Laptops
Two (2) Copier fax Machines

$ 30,000 
$ 70,000. 
$ i.OiOOO 
$ 25,000 
$ 26,000 
$ 18,000 
$ 28,000 
$ 5,000
$ 212,000



DEPARTMENT OF CITY CLERK

RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES REQUESTED

Time:.Date:.

Council Person

Summary:.

(LxQji- fOx11

 -niL .0^» t

4

Taken By:.

 

421)

Michael R. Clement 
City Clerk

DEPARTMENT OF CITY CLERK 
CITY HALL Anna M. Stetson 

Second Deputy

Claire E. Bestwick 
First Deputy

i(4t >fyj.

By Request [ ] 
Not By Request [ ]

-1 

r

11 3-5

H

/

 

yttiC) iMI ^oog 
/


